09 AR M
£9242

Fairness and Unfairness
in South Australian Elections

Glynn Evans

Thesis submitted for the degree of
Master of Arts
Politics Department
University of Adelaide
July 2005




Table Of Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Conclusion

Bibliography
Appendices

Fairness and Unfairness in South Australian Elections
Theoretical Framework of Thesis
Single-Member Constituencies and Preferential Voting

The Importance of Electoral System
Electoral Systems and Party Systems
Duverger’s ‘Law’ Confirmed in South Australia

South Australia Under Weighted Voting
Block Vote Methods Pre-1936

Preferential Voting 1938-1975

The 1969 Changes

Comparative Study: Federal Elections 1949-1977

South Australia Under One Vote One Value

South Australian Elections 1977-1982

The 1985 and 1989 Elections

What the 1991 Report Said

Comparative Study: the 1989 Western Australian Election
Comparative Study: the 1990 Federal Election

The Fairness Clause Develops

Parliamentary Debates on the Fairness Clause

The 1991 Redistribution Report

Changes to Country Seats

Changes to Metropolitan Seats

What Happened at the 1993 Election

The 1994 Redistribution and the Sitting Member Factor
The 1997 Election

The Fairness Clause Put to the Test

The 1998 Redistribution

The 2002 Election

Peter Lewis and the Court of Disputed Returns Cases

Other Ways of Achieving Fairness
Hare-Clark

Mixed Systems: MMP and Parallel

New Zealand under MMP

Parallel Systems

Optional Preferential Voting

First Past the Post

DeGaris’ ‘Modest Proposal’

Redistributions After Every Second Election

1

~

11
17
19

22
23
32
38
42

51
52
58
60
67
71

75
75
80
81
&3
86
88
95

103
103
106
110

119
123
135
136
145
147
150
154
157

160

164
172



ABSTRACT

Fairness And Unfairness in South Australian Elections

In 1991, the South Australian Government enacted legislation requiring electoral
commissioners to draw boundaries that would give both major party groups (Labor
and Liberal) a fair and equal chance of winning government. This reform came as a
result of long-standing grievances held by both parties about the unfairness of the
existing system. This thesis argues that electoral fairness or the lack of it, has been a
major issue in South Australia since the early colonial days and that the 1991
legislation has failed to resolve the problem.

This thesis analyses elections and electoral laws in a historical manner, because it was
considered important to show how past events have affected the modern political
landscape. It is argued in the thesis that the 1991 changes cannot guarantee fairness, as
the 2002 election showed. It saw Labor win government with less than 50% of the
two-party preferred vote, a result that is the occasional by-product of any single-
member system. Such systems have a natural tendency to over-represent the largest
parties, and in a close election, sometimes produce a result where the second largest
party wins more seats than the largest party.

It is also argued that while multi-member systems can and usually do produce fairer
results than single-member systems, such systems are not likely to be introduced
because both major parties have a self-interest in maintaining the single-member
system. Occasionally electoral reform can be achieved (as happened in New Zealand
and Italy) when the existing system is shown to be producing bad results. However,
the apathy of many voters and the partisan interests of the major parties means that
such major changes are unlikely to happen in Australia in the foreseeable future.

iv



