

Fairness and Unfairness in South Australian Elections

Glynn Evans

Thesis submitted for the degree of
Master of Arts
Politics Department
University of Adelaide
July 2005

Table Of Contents		
Chapter 1	Fairness and Unfairness in South Australian Elections Theoretical Framework of Thesis	1 4
	Single-Member Constituencies and Preferential Voting	7
Chapter 2	The Importance of Electoral System	11
	Electoral Systems and Party Systems	17
	Duverger's 'Law' Confirmed in South Australia	19
Chapter 3	South Australia Under Weighted Voting	22
	Block Vote Methods Pre-1936	23
	Preferential Voting 1938-1975	32
	The 1969 Changes	38
	Comparative Study: Federal Elections 1949-1977	42
Chapter 4	South Australia Under One Vote One Value	51
	South Australian Elections 1977-1982	52
	The 1985 and 1989 Elections	58
	What the 1991 Report Said	60
	Comparative Study: the 1989 Western Australian Election	67
	Comparative Study: the 1990 Federal Election	71
Chapter 5	The Fairness Clause Develops	75
	Parliamentary Debates on the Fairness Clause	75
	The 1991 Redistribution Report	80
	Changes to Country Seats	81
	Changes to Metropolitan Seats	83
	What Happened at the 1993 Election	86
	The 1994 Redistribution and the Sitting Member Factor	88
	The 1997 Election	95
Chapter 6	The Fairness Clause Put to the Test	103
	The 1998 Redistribution	103
	The 2002 Election	106
	Peter Lewis and the Court of Disputed Returns Cases	110
Chapter 7	Other Ways of Achieving Fairness	119
	Hare-Clark	123
	Mixed Systems: MMP and Parallel	135
	New Zealand under MMP	136
	Parallel Systems	145
	Optional Preferential Voting First Past the Post	147
	DeGaris' 'Modest Proposal'	150 154
	Redistributions After Every Second Election	157
Conclusion		160
Bibliography		164
Appendices		172

ABSTRACT

Fairness And Unfairness in South Australian Elections

In 1991, the South Australian Government enacted legislation requiring electoral commissioners to draw boundaries that would give both major party groups (Labor and Liberal) a fair and equal chance of winning government. This reform came as a result of long-standing grievances held by both parties about the unfairness of the existing system. This thesis argues that electoral fairness or the lack of it, has been a major issue in South Australia since the early colonial days and that the 1991 legislation has failed to resolve the problem.

This thesis analyses elections and electoral laws in a historical manner, because it was considered important to show how past events have affected the modern political landscape. It is argued in the thesis that the 1991 changes cannot guarantee fairness, as the 2002 election showed. It saw Labor win government with less than 50% of the two-party preferred vote, a result that is the occasional by-product of any single-member system. Such systems have a natural tendency to over-represent the largest parties, and in a close election, sometimes produce a result where the second largest party wins more seats than the largest party.

It is also argued that while multi-member systems can and usually do produce fairer results than single-member systems, such systems are not likely to be introduced because both major parties have a self-interest in maintaining the single-member system. Occasionally electoral reform can be achieved (as happened in New Zealand and Italy) when the existing system is shown to be producing bad results. However, the apathy of many voters and the partisan interests of the major parties means that such major changes are unlikely to happen in Australia in the foreseeable future.